

## IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA KODANDA RAM

IA No. 1 OF 2021  
IN  
SA NO: 250 OF 2015

Between:

1. Eedamgari Narsimha Reddy, s/o late E Ram Reddy
2. Eedamgari Laxma Reddy, s/o late E Ram Reddy
3. Eedamgari Balwanth Reddy, s/o late E Ram Reddy
4. Eedamgari Vittal Reddy, s/o late E Ram Reddy
5. Eedamgari Pratap Reddy, s/o late E Ram Reddy

...Petitioners/Appellant  
(Appellant in SA 250 OF 2015  
on the file of High Court)

AND

B Chilkamma, W/o B Ram Reddy aged 69 years, occ: household  
S/o late E Ram Reddy aged 61 years, occ: agriculture  
R/o H.No. 7-12, Plot no. 17 near Laxminarasimha swamy temple Main road, Hyder-  
shah-kote village Rajendranagar Mandal, RR district

...Respondent/Respondent

**Counsel for the Petitioner :R SUSHANTH REDDY**  
**Counsel for the Respondent :B DANANJAYA**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim orders dated 01-05-2015 in S.A.M.P.No.705/2015 in S.A.No.250/2015 until further orders and be pleased to pass Pending disposal of SA No. 250 of 2015, on the file of the High Court.

**SAMP.No.705 of 2015**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C. praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the judgment and decree dated 12-2-2015 passed in AS no. 226/2008 on the file of the V Additional District Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar to the extent of the dismissal of the relief in respect of the scheduled A properties; pending disposal of SA No. 250 of 2015 preferred to the High Court against the judgment and decree dated 31.12.2007 in O.S.No.1316/2004 on the file of the court of I Additional Senior Civil Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar against the reversal judgment and decree dated 12.02.2015 in A.S.No.226/2008 on the file of the court of V Additional District Judge of Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 01-05-2021 made in SAMP.No.705 of 2015 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI R SUSHANTH REDDY Advocate for the Appellant and SRI B DANANJAYA, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

**This Application has been taken out to extend the interim order dated 01.05.2015 in S.A.M.P.No. 705 of 2015.**

**By the interim order, this Court directed that pending further orders, there should be stay of passing of final decree only, thereby allowing the final**

decree proceedings to go on. While the controversy is extension of interim order has been sought on the ground that on account of the judgment of the Supreme Court in *Asian Resurfacing of Road Agency Private Ltd. V. Central Bureau of Investigation* reported in (2018) 16 SCC 299, the Court below is proceeding with the matter considering that the stay stands automatically vacated.

Now the learned counsel for the appellants has placed on record the order of the Supreme Court dated 22.07.2019 clarifying the legal position. Apart from that, inasmuch as the stay was granted in 2015 and at this point of time, there is no possibility of taking up the Second Appeal of 2015 for hearing immediately, the interim order is extended by another 12 weeks.

List on 07.06.2021 for hearing as per the roster.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- R. KARTHIKEYAN  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. R SUSHANTH REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI. B DANANJAYA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

CKRJ

DATED:22/03/2021

LIST ON 07-06-2021 FOR HEARING AS PER THE ROSTER.

ORDER

IA.No.1 OF 2021.  
IN  
SA.No.250 of 2015

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

